
Our School
The Mickey Leland College Preparatory Academy (MLCPA) for Young Men is a magnet 
school in the Houston Independent School District currently serving grades 6-12. 
MLCPA offers a high quality, rigorous, education, modeled after single-gender private 
schools, for a public school fee. Our students not only develop academically but also 
foster leadership skills, and the ability to make healthy and responsible decisions. All 
of our students graduate with the Distinguished Level of Achievement on the 
Foundations High School Program.  The plan requires 26 credits and choice of 
endorsement. Offered are STEM (Math, Science and Robotics), Multidisciplinary 
(Advanced Placement) and Business/Industry (Computer Programming). Our boys are 
exposed to a variety of careers and universities that best match their intellectual 
strengths and interests.  Mickey Leland College Preparatory Academy for Young Men 
strives to be the premier school of choice for young men in HISD.

Our Mission
To develop the full potential of every student by fostering an educational 
environment that encourages critical thinking; inspires student confidence; and 
nurtures both the intellectual and social development necessary to graduate college 
and become successful leaders in the global community.

MLCPA at a Glance:
Total Enrollment (9-12):  209 Student Background (6-12): 484
Grade 12:  45 African-American/Black: 48.61%
Grade 11:  49 Hispanic: 48.19%
Grade 10:  47 Caucasian: 2.1%
Grade 9:    68 Asian : <1%
(as of 9/23//2019) Other: <1%
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Principal
Dr. Dameion Crook
dcrook@houstonisd.org

Dean of Instruction
Mark Fritzenschaft
mfritzen@houstonisd.org

Magnet Coordinator
Jason Prince
jprince@houstonisd.org

Counselor
Iysha Riley
Iysha.riley@houstonisd.org

College Access Coordinator
Latrale Walker
lwalke14@houstonisd.org

Special Programs
100 Black Men
4-H Texas A&M
Achieve3000
Baylor College of Medicine
Boys to Men Mentor
Breakthrough Houston
Change Happens
City of Houston-My Brother’s Keeper
Discover U
EMERGE - HISD
ENGAGE – Texas A&M Engineering
FIRST Robotics
Genesys Works
Geo Force
Kappa League
Lazarus Energy Empowerment Program
Lead (Letting Everyone Achieve Dreams)

NASA Exploration Academy
No Place for Hate
One Goal
Outdoor School
Real Men Read
Rice University Engineering
TEALS Computer Science
Think Through Math
Young Audiences of Houston
GSA
MD Anderson
Model UN
National Honors Society
National Junior Honors Society
Texas Workforce Commission
The Woods Project

mailto:dcrook@houstonisd.org
mailto:mfritzen@houstonisd.org
mailto:jprince@houstonisd.org
mailto:Iysha.riley@houstonisd.org
mailto:lwalke14@houstonisd.org


MLCPA only ranks students in the Top 10% using a weighted grade point average. The GPA is weighted on a 4.0 scale and is cumulative 
starting from ninth grade or from high school courses taken in middle school.  The GPA is calculated based on the grading scale given 
below. 

Year

# of Seniors Taking Test

EBRW (Middle 50%)

Math (Middle 50%)

Total (Middle 50%)

PreAP Courses (Designated as ‘Q’ on transcript) Advanced Placement Courses (Designated as ‘P’ on transcript)

Algebra I English I US History Chemistry
Algebra II English II World History Statistics                 
Art I Geometry Computer Science Calculus AB
Biology US Government Biology
Chemistry Macro Economics Psychology
Advanced Band English Language Human Geography
Pre-Calculus English Literature Physics
Computer Science Art Environmental

Seminar

SAT Score Summary
Class of 2019

44

548
530

1079

Class of 2020

45

532
551

1084

Grading Scale

Letter Grade
A
B
C
D
F

Grade
90-100
80-89
75-79
70-74
0-69

Regular
4.0
3.0
2.0
1.0
0.0

AP
5.0
4.0
3.0
2.0
0.0

College Admissions
*Denotes Enrolled Students

Beloit College *
Boston University
Carleton College*
Carnegie Mellon University
Case Western Reserve University
Clark Atlanta University
Clark University
Cleveland Institute of Art
Colgate University*
Cornell College
Cornell University
Denison University
Dillard University
Gustavus Adolphus College*
Fisk University*
Hardin-Simmons University*
Hampton University
Haverford College*
Hobart and William Smith College
Houston Baptist University
Kansas State University

Langston University
Louisiana State University
Loyola University Maryland
Marquette University
Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Millsaps College
Morehouse College *
New York University
North Carolina University
Northeastern University*
Northwestern University
Pace University
Portland State University
Prairie View A&M University*
Purdue University
Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute
Rice University*
Sam Houston State University*
Stephen F. Austin State University*
Southern Methodist University
Southern University

St. John’s University
Syracuse University
Texas A&M University *
Texas Southern University *
Texas Tech University
University of Houston*
University of Houston-Downtown*
University of Massachusetts Amherst
University of Miami
University of Notre Dame 
University of Oklahoma*
University of Oregon
University of Southern Mississippi
University of Texas at Arlington*
University of Texas at Austin
University of Texas at San Antonio*
University of Virginia
Washington and Jefferson College
Wichita State University
Xavier University of Louisiana*

Advanced Placement Summary Score Report
School Year

Total AP Students
Number of Exams
AP Students with Scores 3+
% of Total Students with 3+

2017

103
266
48

46.6%

2019

199
555
27

13.6%

2016

93
213
27

29.0%

Class          Max    Top 10%     Top 25%     Top 50%     Top 75%     Min
2017          4.46        4.37             4.07             3.63             3.12          2.58
2018          4.60        4.04             3.82             3.42             3.06          2.07
2019          4.80        4.50             4.20             3.63             3.01          1.26

*2020          4.66        4.56             4.16             3.78             3.39          1.75

Cumulative GPA of Past Graduating Classes

*Class of 2020 cumulative GPA distribution through the end of 
junior year.

The following is a list of some of the 80 different colleges and universities to which the graduates of MLCPA were admitted. In the Class 
of 2019, 100% of the graduates were accepted to a 4-year college or university and received 3.6 Million dollars in scholarship monies.  

2018

184
534
54

29.3%


