

# Mickey Leland College Preparatory Academy for Young Men

## Houston Independent School District

School Profile 2019 – 2020 CEEB Code: 443638

1700 Gregg St. Houston, Texas 77020

Tel 713-226-2668

Fax 713-226-2680

http://www.houstonisd.org/Domain/mlcpa

## **Our School**

The Mickey Leland College Preparatory Academy (MLCPA) for Young Men is a magnet school in the Houston Independent School District currently serving grades 6-12. MLCPA offers a high quality, rigorous, education, modeled after single-gender private schools, for a public school fee. Our students not only develop academically but also foster leadership skills, and the ability to make healthy and responsible decisions. All of our students graduate with the Distinguished Level of Achievement on the Foundations High School Program. The plan requires 26 credits and choice of endorsement. Offered are STEM (Math, Science and Robotics), Multidisciplinary (Advanced Placement) and Business/Industry (Computer Programming). Our boys are exposed to a variety of careers and universities that best match their intellectual strengths and interests. Mickey Leland College Preparatory Academy for Young Men strives to be the premier school of choice for young men in HISD.

#### **Our Mission**

To develop the full potential of every student by fostering an educational environment that encourages critical thinking; inspires student confidence; and nurtures both the intellectual and social development necessary to graduate college and become successful leaders in the global community.

## **MLCPA** at a Glance:

Total Enrollment (9-12): 209 Student Background (6-12): 484 Grade 12: 45 African-American/Black: 48.61%

Grade 11: 49 Hispanic: 48.19% Grade 10: 47 Caucasian: 2.1% Grade 9: 68 Asian : <1% Other: <1%

#### **Special Programs**

100 Black Men NASA Exploration Academy

4-H Texas A&M No Place for Hate

Achieve3000 One Goal

Baylor College of Medicine Outdoor School Boys to Men Mentor Real Men Read

Breakthrough Houston Rice University Engineering

Change Happens TEALS Computer Science

City of Houston-My Brother's Keeper Think Through Math

Discover U Young Audiences of Houston

EMERGE - HISD GSA

ENGAGE - Tayas A&M Engineering MD Ande

ENGAGE – Texas A&M Engineering MD Anderson FIRST Robotics Model UN

Genesys Works National Honors Society
Geo Force National Junior Honors Society

Kappa League Texas Workforce Commission

Lazarus Energy Empowerment Program The Woods Project Lead (Letting Everyone Achieve Dreams)

**Principal** 

Dr. Dameion Crook dcrook@houstonisd.org

Dean of Instruction

Mark Fritzenschaft mfritzen@houstonisd.org

**Magnet Coordinator** 

Jason Prince jprince@houstonisd.org

Counselor

lysha Riley lysha.riley@houstonisd.org

**College Access Coordinator** 

Latrale Walker

lwalke14@houstonisd.org

#### PreAP Courses (Designated as 'Q' on transcript)

Algebra I English I Algebra II English II Art I Geometry Biology

Chemistry Advanced Band Pre-Calculus Computer Science

### Advanced Placement Courses (Designated as 'P' on transcript)

**US History** Chemistry World History **Statistics** Computer Science Calculus AB **US Government** Biology Macro Economics **Psychology English Language Human Geography** 

**English Literature Physics** 

Art Environmental

Seminar

SAT Score Summary			Advanced Placement Summary Score Report				
Year	Class of 2019	Class of 2020	School Year	2016	2017	2018	2019
# of Seniors Taking Test	44	45	Total AP Students	93	103	184	199
			Number of Exams	213	266	534	555
EBRW (Middle 50%)	548	532	AP Students with Scores 3+	27	48	54	27
Math (Middle 50%)	530	551	% of Total Students with 3+	29.0%	46.6%	29.3%	13.6%
Total (Middle 50%)	1079	1084					

MLCPA only ranks students in the Top 10% using a weighted grade point average. The GPA is weighted on a 4.0 scale and is cumulative starting from ninth grade or from high school courses taken in middle school. The GPA is calculated based on the grading scale given below.

## **Grading Scale**

Letter Grade	Grade	Regular	AP
Α	90-100	4.0	5.0
В	80-89	3.0	4.0
С	75-79	2.0	3.0
D	70-74	1.0	2.0
F	0-69	0.0	0.0

## **Cumulative GPA of Past Graduating Classes**

Class	Max	Top 10%	Top 25%	Top 50%	Top 75%	Min
2017	4.46	4.37	4.07	3.63	3.12	2.58
2018	4.60	4.04	3.82	3.42	3.06	2.07
2019	4.80	4.50	4.20	3.63	3.01	1.26
*2020	4.66	4.56	4.16	3.78	3.39	1.75

<sup>\*</sup>Class of 2020 cumulative GPA distribution through the end of junior year.

## **College Admissions**

#### \*Denotes Enrolled Students

The following is a list of some of the 80 different colleges and universities to which the graduates of MLCPA were admitted. In the Class of 2019, 100% of the graduates were accepted to a 4-year college or university and received 3.6 Million dollars in scholarship monies.

Beloit College \* **Boston University** Carleton College\* Carnegie Mellon University Case Western Reserve University Clark Atlanta University

Clark University Cleveland Institute of Art Colgate University\* Cornell College Cornell University **Denison University** Dillard University Gustavus Adolphus College\*

Fisk University\*

Hardin-Simmons University\*

**Hampton University** Haverford College\*

Hobart and William Smith College Houston Baptist University Kansas State University

Langston University Louisiana State University Loyola University Maryland Marquette University

Massachusetts Institute of Technology

Millsaps College Morehouse College \* **New York University** North Carolina University Northeastern University\* Northwestern University Pace University

Portland State University Prairie View A&M University\*

Purdue University

Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute

Rice University\*

Sam Houston State University\* Stephen F. Austin State University\* Southern Methodist University

Southern University

St. John's University Syracuse University Texas A&M University \* Texas Southern University \* Texas Tech University

University of Houston\* University of Houston-Downtown\*

University of Massachusetts Amherst University of Miami

University of Notre Dame University of Oklahoma\* University of Oregon

University of Southern Mississippi University of Texas at Arlington\* University of Texas at Austin University of Texas at San Antonio\*

University of Virginia

Washington and Jefferson College Wichita State University Xavier University of Louisiana\*